
Planning Committee

Wednesday 18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Chappell
Colacicco
Hylton
Lo
Maurice
Sangani

Abdi, Ahmed, S Butt, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
0208 937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s 
website. By entering the meeting room you will be deemed to have consented 
to the possibility of being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for webcasting.

 Please note that this agenda has been re-published on Tuesday 10 July 2018 
to reflect the appointments made at the Council Meeting on 09 July 2018.



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, exce
[...]
r your friend or any person with whom you have a close 

association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

2. 18/0321 Former Northfield Industrial Estate & units 2-18 
Beresford Avenue & Abbey Works Estate, Wycombe Road, 
Wembley, HA0 & Ace Corner & Capital House, North 
Circular Road, London, NW10 

Alperton 5 - 88

3. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 15 August 2018

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
Introduction
1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for 

determination by the committee. 
2. Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair 

may reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for 
a particular application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda.

Material planning considerations
4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations.
5. The development plan for Brent comprises the following documents:

 London Plan March 2016
 Brent Core Strategy 2010
 Brent Site Specific Allocations 2011
 West London Waste Plan 2015
 Wembley Action Area Plan 2015
 Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan 2015
 Saved 2004 Unitary Development Plan Policies 2014

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 
Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 
far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
the Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development 
Plan unless material planning considerations support a different decision 
being taken.

7. Under Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for 
development which affects listed buildings or their settings, the local planning 
authority must have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building 
or its setting or any features of architectural or historic interest it possesses.

8. Under Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for 
development which affects a conservation area, the local planning authority 
must pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of the conservation area.

9. Under Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in 
considering whether to grant planning permission for any development, the 
local planning authority must ensure, whenever it is appropriate, that 



adequate provision is made, by the imposition of conditions, for the 
preservation or plan
[...]
 recreational facilities;
 community & cultural infrastructure;
 medical facilities;
 renewable energy and sustainability infrastructure; and
 flood defences,

14. except unless the need for specific infrastructure contributions is identified in 
the Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document or 
where section 106 arrangements will continue to apply if the infrastructure is 
required to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

15. Full details are in the Regulation 123 List is available from the Council’s 
website: www.brent.gov.uk.



16. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) 
and any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured 
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be 
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0321 Page 1 of 84

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 18 July, 2018
Item No 02
Case Number 18/0321

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 24 January, 2018

WARD Alperton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Former Northfield Industrial Estate & units 2-18 Beresford Avenue & Abbey
Works Estate, Wycombe Road, Wembley, HA0 & Ace Corner & Capital
House, North Circular Road, London, NW10

PROPOSAL Hybrid planning application for the redevelopment of Northfield industrial estate:

Outline planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and structures
on the site, all site preparation works and redevelopment to provide new buildings
ranging from 35.75m AOD to 111.95m AOD in height, with a total floorspace
(GEA) of up to 309,400 sq m (excluding basement up to 42,000 sq m GEA) to
accommodate 2,900 homes (Use Class C3), business and storage and
distribution (Use Classes B1a, B1c and B8), commercial (Use Classes A1, A2, A3,
A4 and A5), community and leisure (Use Classes D1 and D2) including
community centre and nursery, new basement level including energy centre,
associated storage, cycle and vehicle parking, new vehicular accesses,
associated highway works to Beresford Avenue, landscaping and creation of new
public and private open space, ancillary facilitating works, various temporary
meanwhile uses, interim works and infrastructure.

Full planning permission for demolition of existing buildings and structures on the
site, all site preparation works and the development of Phase 1 (Buildings A, B, C
and D ranging from 1 to 14 storeys in height) to comprise 400 homes (Use Class
C3); 910 sq m (GEA) of business floorspace Use Class B1a); 1,290 sq m (GEA)
of commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5); and 1,610 sq m
(GEA) of community and leisure floorspace (Use Classes D1 and D2), including a
community centre and nursery; together with new basement level including energy
centre, associated storage, cycle and vehicle parking, new vehicular accesses,
associated highway works to Beresford Avenue, landscaping and creation of new
public and private open space, ancillary facilitating works, various temporary
meanwhile uses, interim works and infrastructure.

PLAN NO’S See condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_138266>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/0321"  (i.e. Case



Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
To resolve to grant planning permission, subject to the Stage 2 referral to the Mayor of London
and subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement, and the
conditions and informatives recommended in this report, and to delegate authority to the Head of
Planning or other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Chief
Legal Officer.

A. That the Committee resolve the GRANT planning permission subject to:

1. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order
2. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction
3. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following obligations:

a. Payment of the Council’s legal and other professional costs;
b. Notification of a material start 28 days prior to commencement;
c. Join the Considerate Contractors Scheme;
d. The provision of 35% affordable housing;
e. To provide sustainability improvements;
f. To provide a new healthcare facility;
g. To provide Training and Employment opportunities;
h. To provide Employment Generating floorspace, including Affordable Workspace;
i. To provide Travel Plans;
j. To provide a CPZ Contribution;
k. To provide a Bus Service Contribution;
l. To provide a contribution to gate line capacity improvements to Stonebridge Park

Station;
m. To restrict Parking Permits to future occupiers;
n. To provide Highway Improvement Works;
o. To provide a financial contribution to Public Open Space;
p. To provide a Public Art Strategy;
q. Any other as deemed necessary.

B. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated
above.

C. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions to secure the following matters:

1. Commencement
2. Approved Plans
3. Scale, Appearance, Layout, Access and Landscaping
4. Time Limits for Reserved Matters 
5. Time Limits for Reserved Matters (Time Limit)
6. List of Documentation for Reserved Matters Applications
7. Phasing
8. CIL Chargeable Plan
9. Fixed Plant Noise
10. Sound Insulation
11. Noise and Vibration
12. Land Contamination
13. Land Contamination (Remediation)
14. Private Residential Mix
15. Landscaping
16. Sustainable Urban Drainage
17. Accessibility Units



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0321 Page 2 of 84

18. Compliance with London Housing Design Standards
19. Materials
20. Transport and Parking
21. Air Quality Assessment
22. Odour
23. Drainage Strategy
24. Water Supply
25. Construction Method Statement
26. Construction Environmental Management Plan
27. Waste Management Scheme
28. Construction Logistics Plan
29. Piling Method Statement
30. Ecological Mitigation
31. Estate Management
32. Play Space
33. Delivery and Servicing Plan
34. Wind Mitigation
35. The Generator (Maximum Unit Sizes)
36. The Generator (Layouts to Attract a Range of Occupiers)
37. BREEAM (Excellent) Pre-Assessment
38. BREEAM (Excellent) Post- Assessment

D. Informatives as detailed at the end of this of this report.

E. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations
or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of
Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from
the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee not that such change(s) could
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

F. If the legal agreement has not been completed prior to the target determination date of this
application the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

G. That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of
conditions, for the preservation or planning of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Former Northfield Industrial Estate & units 2-18 Beresford Avenue &
Abbey Works Estate, Wycombe Road, Wembley, HA0 & Ace Corner & Capital
House, North Circular Road, London, NW10

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260



This map is indicative
only.



PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
Overview

The application is a hybrid scheme for redevelopment of the site. , submitted part in outline and
part as a full application for planning permission. The proposals for the majority of the site are
submitted in outline with all matters reserved, although Phase 1 at the north-west part of the site is
submitted in full.

The application proposes demolition of all existing buildings on the site and the delivery of a
mixed-use development delivering:

2,900 homes including 1,015 affordable homes (35% by habitable room),
up to 2,300sqm commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1-A5),
A minimum of 17,581sqm and up to 19,000sqm employment floorspace (Use Classes B1a,
B1c and B8),
up to 2,900sqm community and assembly and leisure floorspace (Use Classes D1 and
D2),
an energy centre,
public and private open space,
new routes and public access along the River Brent and Grand Union Canal,
parking and cycle parking provision, including within a basement level, and
new site access and ancillary infrastructure.

The detailed element of the application forming Phase 1 comprises four buildings (A, B, C and D)
and would deliver a total of 400 dwellings, 1,290sqm commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1-A5),
910sqm employment floorspace (Use Class B1a) and 1,610sqm community and assembly and
leisure floorspace (Use Classes D1/D2). This part of the site would accommodate a community
centre and nursery with a retail hub formed around a canal-side piazza with areas of public realm
and open space. Park
[...]
e provided as part of all building plots on the site with the exception of Building
Plot N to the south of the River Brent. The development would deliver up to 2,900 homes, with
400 homes delivered in Phase 1 at the north-west part of the site.

21. The London Plan identifies a minimum target for Brent to provide 15,253 new homes between
2015 and 2025; an annual requirement of 1,525 homes. However, the draft London Plan looks
to significantly increase housing delivery across London and identifies an increased target for
Brent to deliver 29,150 new homes between 2019 and 2029, an annual requirement for 2,915
homes.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0321 Page 10 of 84

22. The application site is in the Alperton Housing Zone, an area prioritised for accelerated
housing delivery and where at least 3,213 new homes were envisaged when the area was
designated. Core Strategy Policy CP1 also focuses housing development in five growth areas,
including the Alperton Growth Area.

23. The proposal for 2,900 homes on the site would be equivalent to approximately 10% of the
minimum housing target for Brent required to 2029 as set out in the draft London Plan. The
proposal would make an important contribution to meeting the identified need and relevant
targets for housing in Brent. The development would further support the regeneration of both
this previously developed site, and the wider Alperton area by delivering enhancements that
would encourage further investment in the local area.

24. As such, the delivery of the proposed homes as part of the residential led, mixed use
development of the site is considered to be a significant benefit and is in accordance with
Brent and London Plan policy and the national emphasis on delivering a wide choice of
housing to respond to housing need as highlighted within the NPPF and draft NPPF.

Community and Leisure (Use Classes D1 and D2)

25. 1,900 - 2,900sqm of community floorspace (D1 non-residential institutions and D2 assembly
and leisure is proposed. This would be flexible space, and the range proposed allows for space
to come forward in response to future needs and demands. 1,610sqm of community and
leisure uses would be delivered as part of Phase 1 within the ground floor level of Buildings C
and D. Building C is expected to accommodate a nursery (230sqm) and a community centre
(490sqm), with the remaining floorspace to be provided within Building D.

26. The proposed community-centre has been designed with input from the local community.
Located at the north-west part of the site, this location is considered appropriate to maximise
the potential for integration with the existing community.

27. The delivery of the community centre in  Phase 1 would be a benefit, and would ensure that
supporting uses are available early in the life of the development, while there would be further
capacity to accommodate additional community space as part of the outline development as
this comes forward on the site in future.

28. Core Strategy Policy CP5 requires consideration for a mix of uses to meet the needs of the
community as part of new development. The flexible community and leisure would
accommodate a range of local needs and would support both the existing community and
proposed development. The location and nature of the uses would support placemaking and
the creation of a sustainable community. The space would help to secure the regeneration of
the site and Alperton, and is supported in accordance with Brent and Mayoral policy.

Healthcare

29. Officers have been in consultation with the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) through
the pre-app and application process. The CCG have confirmed that based on their modelling,
the impact of the proposed development and the associated population increase would result
in a new health care facility being required in order to meet patient demand in the area.

30. The CCG require a healthcare facility of circa 800 sqm, fitted out  and to be delivered prior
[...]
0% for SIL sites deemed appropriate for release.

38. Core Strategy Policy CP2 and Development Management Policy DMP15 indicate a strategic
target for 50% of new homes in the borough to be delivered as affordable. DMP14 further
states that development on designated employment sites, such as this, should deliver at least
50% affordable housing. Where a reduction to provision is sought on economic grounds a
development appraisal should demonstrate that schemes are maximising affordable housing



output. Policy DMP15 also sets a tenure split target for 70% to be social/affordable rented and
30% intermediate.

39. Across the development, this scheme proposes 35% of the housing to be Affordable, at a
70/30 split. The development would be tenure blind. The application was accompanied by a
Financial Viability Appraisal (FVA) which demonstrates that 35% is the maximum reasonable
proportion of affordable housing that can be achieved on site

40. Within Phase 1 of the development, 91 affordable rented homes and 36 shared ownership
homes would be delivered, equating to 31% in Phase 1 (by habitable room).

41. Further, of the affordable homes, 70% would be for affordable rent and 30% intermediate on a
habitable room basis, with affordability levels reflecting local needs. The tenure split accords
with the target at Policy DMP15 and draft London Plan policy H7 and is therefore fully
supported.

42. In summary, the development would deliver a significant level of affordable housing in the local
area as part of the wider benefits of the scheme and would provide a range of products
resulting in choice and a balanced community, which is supported by Brent and Mayoral policy.

Appraisal of Financial Viability Assessment

43. The proposal includes 1,014 affordable homes across the entire scheme, representing 35%
affordable housing on a policy compliant tenure split of 70:30 affordable rent to shared
ownership.  The local plan policy requirement, however, is for 50% on a SIL site.

44
[...]
cured under appropriate Nominations
Agreement;

d. No more than 50% of the Private Dwellings per Phase shall be occupied until the
Affordable Housing has been constructed and transferred to an approved RP
(freehold or 125 year lease).  Ready for occupation prior to 70% of Private
Dwellings being occupied;

5. Sustainability / Carbon
e. To provide for easy connection to a Decentralised Heat / Energy Network should

one be implemented in the area in the future;
f. All residential units will be constructed to be compliant with minimum standards for

water consumption (105 litres/person/day);
g. All residential units to meet zero carbon target (off-site energy efficiency measures

or a cash-in-lieu payment for failure to meet);
h. All non- residential units to achieve a 35% reduction in carbon emissions over

Building Regulations Part L 2013 (off-site energy efficiency measures or a
cash-in-lieu payment for failure to meet);

i. Payment of initial carbon offset contribution and if required, final carbon offset
contribution.

6. Health Care Facility
a. The developer will provide up to 800sqm (GIA) of fitted out health centre floorspace

(GP Surgery) prior to Occupation of 600 units, unless otherwise agreed in writing by
the LPA. The final quantum of floorspace, specifications of the fit out and
commercial terms must be agreed by the CCG and the Council.

7. Training and employment
a. To prepare and gain approval of an Construction Employment and Training Plan

prior to Commencement of  Development;



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0321 Page 22 of 84

b. Reasonable endeavours obligation to meet the Local People Employment Target;
(i) 20 Dwellings; or
(ii) 1,000 sq m (GEA) of new commercial and employment floorspace; or
(iii) 1,000 sq m (GEA) of new education, healthcare and community

floorspace; or
(iv) 1,000 sq m (GEA) of new assembly and leisure space.).

c. To prepare and gain approval of an Operational Employment and Training Plan 6
months before Practical Completi
[...]
____

Application No: 18/0321

I refer to your application dated 24/01/2018 proposing the following:

Hybrid planning application for the redevelopment of Northfield industrial estate:

Outline planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and structures on the site, all site
preparation works and redevelopment to provide new buildings ranging from 35.75m AOD to 111.95m AOD
in height, with a total floorspace (GEA) of up to 309,400 sq m (excluding basement up to 42,000 sq m GEA)
to accommodate 2,900 homes (Use Class C3), business and storage and distribution (Use Classes B1a, B1c
and B8), commercial (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5), community and leisure (Use Classes D1 and D2)
including community centre and nursery, new basement level including energy centre, associated storage,
cycle and vehicle parking, new vehicular accesses, associated highway works to Beresford Avenue,
landscaping and creation of new public and private open space, ancillary facilitating works, various temporary
meanwhile uses, interim works and infrastructure.

Full planning permission for demolition of existing buildings and structures on the site, all site preparation
works and the development of Phase 1 (Buildings A, B, C and D ranging from 1 to 14 storeys in height) to
comprise 400 homes (Use Class C3); 910 sq m (GEA) of business floorspace Use Class B1a); 1,290 sq m
(GEA) of commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5); and 1,610 sq m (GEA) of community
and leisure floorspace (Use Classes D1 and D2), including a community centre and nursery; together with
new basement level including energy centre, associated storage, cycle and vehicle parking, new vehicular
accesses, associated highway works to Beresford Avenue, landscaping and creation of new public and
private open space, ancillary facilitating works, various temporary meanwhile uses, interim works and
infrastructure.

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2.

at Former Northfiel

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTE
Wednesday 18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Chappell, Colacicco, 
Hylton, Lo, Maurice and Sangani

1. Declarations of interests

None.

2. 18/0321 Former Northfield Industrial Estate & units 2-18 Beresford Avenue & 
Abbey Works Estate, Wycombe Road, Wembley, HA0 & Ace Corner & Capital 
House, North Circular Road, London, NW10

PROPOSAL:  Hybrid planning application for the redevelopment of Northfield 
industrial estate:
Outline planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and structures 
on the site, all site preparation works and redevelopment to provide new buildings 
ranging from 35.75m AOD to 111.95m AOD in height, with a total floorspace 
(GEA) of up to 309,400 sq m (excluding basement up to 42,000 sq m GEA) to 
accommodate 2,900 homes (Use Class C3), business and storage and distribution 
(Use Classes B1a, B1c and B8), commercial (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and 
A5), community and leisure (Use Classes D1 and D2) including
community centre and nursery, new basement level including energy centre, 
associated storage, cycle and vehicle parking, new vehicular accesses, associated 
highway works to Beresford Avenue, landscaping and creation of new public and 
private open space, ancillary facilitating works, various temporary meanwhile uses, 
interim works and infrastructure.

Full planning permission for demolition of existing buildings and structures on the 
site, all site preparation works and the development of Phase 1 (Buildings A, B, C 
and D ranging from 1 to 14 storey in height) to comprise 400 homes (Use Class  
C3); 910 sq m (GEA) of business floorspace Use Class B1a); 1,290 sq m (GEA) of 
commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5); and 1,610 sq m 
(GEA) of community and leisure floorspace (Use Classes D1 and D2), including a 
community centre and nursery; together with new basement level including energy 
centre, associated storage, cycle and vehicle parking, new vehicular accesses, 
associated highway works to Beresford Avenue, landscaping and creation of new 
public and private open space, ancillary facilitating works, various temporary 
meanwhile uses, interim works and infrastructure

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve the GRANT planning 
permission subject to:
Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order
Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction



2

The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the obligations set out within 
the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure matters set out 
within the report.
.
That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee not that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

If the legal agreement has not been completed prior to the target determination 
date of this application the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planning of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Mr Colin Leadbeatter (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the application and 
answered members’ questions.  He focussed on the detailed application for phase 
1. He referenced the supplementary report which set out amendments to factual 
wording in the main report, the proposed tenure of the dwelling units and clarified 
a number of points raised by Members during the pre-application briefing including 
a community centre, employment, fire safety and service charges.

Mr George Tilotson (Divisional land Director) and Ms Claire Hammond 
(Development Director) addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants and 
responded to Members’ questions.  Mr Tilotson informed the Committee that 
phase 1 of the scheme was scheduled for completion by 2022 and would provide 
a total of 400 homes, total affordable of 114 homes (29%) and would deliver a 
community centre and a range of facilities including nursery, restaurant, café and 
car parking and amenity spaces.  The proposed development would deliver 
affordable housing total of 35% and generate around 650 jobs, with a target 20% 
from local residents under the Employment and Training Plan.  

Members then had an extensive discussion on the scheme after which they sought 
clarifications on the pertinent issues of the scheme and to which Mr Leadbeatter 
responded as set out below. 



3

He informed the Committee that the applicant had confirmed that the Northfields 
Community Centre would be run as an independent Local Development Trust 
which would work in close partnership with the Council, private businesses and 
other community groups. He clarified that the proposed management strategy 
would involve the establishment of two Boards; a shadow board responsible for 
setting the overall strategic direction of the community centre and an active board, 
made up of key members from the existing community and new residents who will 
be responsible for the strategic vision set by the shadow board.  A community 
centre manager will be employed who will source volunteers, work with the active 
board to identify revenue generating uses for the various rooms in the community 
centre.

On employment, Mr Leadbeatter informed members that based on all of the 
employment generating floorspace proposed (employment, retail and 
community/leisure uses), the applicants proposals were expected to generate up 
to 650 jobs.  The vast majority of these jobs were expected to be generated by the 
employment floorspace, principally The Generator and Building L. In addition, the 
S106 Agreement will require St George to prepare an Operational Employment 
and Training Plan that will include a target to employ 20% local people (from the 
Borough) during the operational phase. Members noted that around 500 jobs per 
year were expected to be created by the construction works covering a range of 
construction skills. 

In respect of fire safety, he advised that the applicants had confirmed their 
discussions with Brent Building Control and London Fire Brigade from a very early 
stage in the design process. A Fire Strategy (prepared by MSA), for the planning 
application had demonstrated that the proposal would accord with Draft London 
Plan Policy D11.  He continued that the applicants had confirmed that the Fire 
Strategy had been developed with particular reference to current legislation, 
regulation and guidance, drawing members’ attention to the summary of some of 
the key measures that would be implemented to provide a robust fire strategy.

Mr Leadbeatter explained that a detailed waste strategy for the outline component 
would be designed as each Reserved Matters Application came forward. 
Additionally, a condition was proposed which would require each detailed waste 
management strategy to be prepared in line with LB Brent policy on waste 
management unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA.

Members were informed that service charge estimates would be provided at the 
point of sale to give greater certainty to prospective purchasers (as required by the 
Consumer Code for Home builders) and the applicants have confirmed that they 
have already started to review what these service charge levels would be. The 
applicants had also confirmed that Estate Managers would be employed to liaise 
with managing agents to facilitate good working relationships.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation for approval was unanimous)



4

3. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


